Besides daily calculation of the interest rate risk in the

course of the VaR calculation, HSH Nordbank also

measures the interest rate risk for the group as a whole in

the event of an interest rate shock. For the specific analy-

sis of interest rate risks on banking book positions, the

Bank uses net present value analysis, i.e. the net present

value change due to defined changes in interest rates.

The figures for the year under review have shown that

HSH Nordbank would lose significantly less than 20% of

liable capital in the event of an interest rate shock of

+200 and -200 basis points.

The effects of an interest rate shock of +200 and -200

basis points as at the reporting date 30 December 2014

in accordance with Article 448 subparagraph (b) CRR are

shown in Table 42.

The total amount of € -243 million / € +221 million

represents the balance of changes in present value from

the interest rate shocks in the case of the parallel move in

yield curves in all currencies. The interest rate risk in the

banking book is broken down by currency as at the re-

porting date in order to provide greater transparency.

Interest rate risks in the banking book

Change in net present value

 +200 bp -200 bp

Currency 2014 2013 2014 2013

EUR -178 -141 37 74

USD -70 -21 153 120

CHF 0 -2 -2 -4

JPY 9 3 16 -12

GBP -0 4 15 9

DKK -3 -2 3 2

Other -1 -11 0 10

Total -243 -170 221 199

Table 42: Interest rate risks in the banking book in € m

62 HSH NORDBANK  Disclosure Report

5.2. OPERATIONAL RISK

Definition

HSH Nordbank defines operational risk (OpRisk) as the

risk of direct or indirect losses caused by the inappropri-

ateness or failure of the internal infrastructure, internal

procedures or staff or as a result of external factors (risk

categories). This definition includes legal risk and com-

pliance risk

Risk management objectives and policies

The risk management objectives and policies for default

risk pursuant to Article 435 (1) CRR are described in the